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AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, et seq.

To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (*Brodsky Smith™") represents Precila Balabbo (“Balabbo™), a citizen of
the State of California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to
toxic chemicals in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous

substances contained in such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Balabbo has identified a violation of California’s
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65°"), which is codified at Cal.
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the
alleged Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this
product. Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...”” Without
proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact
with this product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the

reasonably foreseeable use of the product.




Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Balabbo sixty (60) days after effective service of
this notice unless the public enforcement agencies' have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an
action to redress these violations.

Alleged Violator(s): The name of the companies covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

Century Home Fashions, Inc.
Dumas of California, Inc.

The TIX Companies, Inc.

The TJX Operating Companies, Inc.
The Chemours Company FC, LLC

Product Category/Type: The type of product causing this violation is:

| Product Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)
Queen Century Home Fashions Solutions The TIX Companies, Inc. | Century Home Fashions, Inc.
Waterproof & Stain Resistant Mattress Pad | The TJX Operating Dumas of California, Inc.
— Clear Plastic Case Companies, Inc. The Chemours Company FC,
UPCH# 7 79386 23870 2 LLC
60-0431-167638-002499-01-9

| FLSI

L

Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Di(2-ethylhexyl)

phthalate (DEHP). On January 1, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to the
State to cause cancer. On October 24, 2003, the State of California listed Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) as a chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity. Both additions took
place more than twenty (20) months before Balabbo served this Notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) at levels that, upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the No Significant Risk Level and the
Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In
particular, the product does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause
both cancer and reproductive toxicity, developmental, male.

Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. A male or female consumer shopper

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.

% The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Balabbo’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.




would contact the case of the Solutions Waterproof & Stain Resistant Mattress Set case while examining
and comparing the product to the shapes, materials, colors, and sizes, then while waiting to checkout. Ifa
bag was not provided by the store, the shopper may carry the product wile walking to/from transportation,
and during transport if not the driver, such as on a bus. After arriving home, the consumer would check the
labeling for any special instructions, unzip the case, then remove and set up the mattress. These actions
could reasonably total 45 minutes in a day. The average skin contact area is assumed to be 85% palm
surface area of male or female adult hand. Given these considerations, the skin absorption of DEHP was
calculated as 24.77 ug in a day. It is assumed the contacted skin area along with the migration rate of
DEHP from the case, is sufficient to reload the fingertips with DEHP between hand to mouth events.
Indirect oral exposure results from contact with the case and then intermediate objects before the fingers
contact to the mouth, as well as contact of previously uncontaminated fingers with other case contaminated
objects before the finger contact the mouth. The default of indirect hand to mouth frequency is 10 events
per hr. The skin contact area and interaction time are assumed to be the same as in the direct hand to mouth
mode. This result in an indirect hand to mouth oral exposure of 170.76 ug in a day. Although not assessed
in the present scenario, setting the case across bare legs or tucked next to a bare arm, such as while sitting
at a bus stop or in a vehicle, would increase the contact area ad DEHP exposure. Also, after removing the
mattress pad, the plastic case could be used to store the old mattress pad or something else that leads to
increase contact time and DEHP exposure.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least February 21, 2020; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Balabbo is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of
this matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Balabbo has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all

communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sincerely,

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

[ am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 805, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. 1 am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On July 28, 2020, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals listed below by
placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or entity listed below
and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

President/CEO PresidentCEO
Century Home Fashions, Inc. Dumas of California, Inc.
76 Miranda Avenue 818 S. Broadway
Toronto, CANADA MS6E SAI Los Angeles, CA 90015
President/CEO President/CEO
The TJIX Companies, Inc. The TIX Operating Companies, Inc.
c/o The Corporation Trust Company c/o The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center Corporation Trust Center
1209 Orange Street 1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801 Wilmington, DE 19801
| President/CEO
The Chemours Company FC, LLC
c/o The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center
1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

On July 28, 2020, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health &
Safety Code §2529.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list attached
hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the
person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for
delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on July 28, 2020, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

Evan J. w




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare;

ey

)
3

@)

(%)

Dated: July 28, 2020

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party Precila Balabbo.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, [ believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. [ understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Evan J. W*.

Attorney ftor Precila Balabbo



SERVICE LIST

The Henorablz Nancy 0O Mallay The Honorab!2 Sracay Montgomery hz Honorable Candic > Hoonar The Honorable Gregg Coher
Alamada County Distr ci Atlornay tassen Zoualy Jstnct Altornay 320 Beato Sounly Distnet Allomey Tznama Counly O str et Aftorney
1225 Falfon Straet Hoom Yo 220 South _ass2n Slraet Ste 3 413 3t Straet, Second Floas 444 Oak Street Room L
Oawiand CA 34612 Susanu Iz CA 76130 Holistar ©A 32203 Aad Biulf CA 35080

The Honoran'a Taresa Drasec Tha <anorable Jaz<i2 Lacey Thae Aonoraple Menast Ramos Tha Honorable Enc Herytord
Alp:az Sounty Disinct Altorsy _25 Angsias County Distnst Allxnay 3an Bearnaidno County Distnzi Altarney Trnty County Distact Altomay
270 Laramia Straet, PO 80X 244 211 Wast Tamola Slraet Suta 1290 303 Was! 3rd Streal #'h Floo- PO Box 31D

Markisawvills CA 365120 ‘0s Angelas 430012 San 3ernatdno, CA 32415 0502 Weavaivilla CA 35093

Thz Honorab & Tadd Riebs The Honorah:a David Lnn The Honorabla Bonnia Dumanrs The Honorabla Tim Ward
Amador County Dis'rct Altormey Madsra Sounty Disinst Aoney 3an Diago Caunty Distnst Anornay Tulare County Dislrict Attomey
708 Tourt Sireel 209 Wast Yasemite Avenue 139 W Broadway Slrees 221 3outh Mooney Boulevard, Bm 224
Jackson OA 35342 Madera, CA 33537 3an D210, CA 92101 Visalia CA 33231 4593

The Honorable Michael Samsay The Honoranl2 Edward Serbarian The Honarable Gaorgs Gascon Tha Honorable Laura Krizg
Butle County District Aftornay Marin County District dttoynay San Franctsco Sounty D'siest Allarney Tudlumna County District Mlotey
25 County Caatar D 3501 Civic Canler Driva, Ronm 120 350 Bryan! Street, Room 322 323 North Washington Streel
Drovle CA 35385 3an Aalaal GA M913 3an “rancsco, A M103 Sonora. TA 35370

The Honarable darpara fixox Tha Aenoraple Thomas Cooke The Honombls Yor Yamar Salazar Tha Honnrabla Gregy ottan
Calaveras County Distnict Altornay Mariposa County D strict Attarney 3an Joagain Counmty Disinct Avo izy Vertura County Disinct Allornsy
391 Mountain Hanen Hoad 5101 jones 3ireel, PO Sox 730 222 Sast Aeber Avenue Rosm 202 300 South Viztona Avenuz

3an Andreas (CA 95243 Marigosa. CA 93333 Stock'on. SA 33291 Vaniura, CA 33003

Tne onurabla Jonn Poyner Tne Honorable © Dawd =,star The Honorabla Dan Dow Ths Fonorable Jelt Resyy
Cousa Counly Distnct Allnr vay Mandocing County Distr ol Atlornay 3an _uis O515po Coualy Distrisl Ally 1210 County Dislnct Alloiney
345 Filth Suset 1049 North 3lala Sire2l PO Boax 1009 1035 2ana Slizet 415 Flaor 309 Sacond Streel

Colusa, CA 3592 Ugian, CA 35482 San _uis Do1spa A 33408 Wouoland CA 35695

Tha Honaraole Mark P 501 The Honorabie tarry Morsa The Honorable Stepnen Wagstate Tha Hanorahle Panizk McGrath
Contra Costa Zounty Distnt Atorns, Mercad Jounty Jist Artornay 3an Mateo County Disineet Ao ey 7 aha Taupty Oistran Attgrnay
392 Ward Straet 530 W Man 3teaet 2 d Foor 215 Ffih Sirael

Martnez, CA 45 Merc2dg CA 35730 > Margsville. CA 15501

Tra roncrable D T g3 Tha =onaakla Jordan b N The Hunoranly Mike F

Dal Norte Tounty s
150 4 Strawt Hoer

Altsrmsy Ceunty Tisle 3t Attor oAty Dllica 2f tha Siry Ster
urt Strael 3u 2 3anta darvan 303 Cioy Hail Zast

Aliras CA 9819 Santa Faipara SAQ3N 200 North Man Straed

~lOv A3
03 Angeles GA 3C012
The »groranle Yern P arson Trna Hongqab:a Tm <znd3i Tha Aopcrante Jeltray Rosen The Honcrable lamas Santhez
£ Dorado Caumty sl ot Aemey Mang Jounty Distr ot Niaraey Santa " OHica of the Sy Adarney Sagamapio
773 Pag ['c Sueel PO Boghl/ 70 'Mesl Head ng Straza, HestWing 315 1 Stra2et, 4t Floa:
Placenviia CA J5557 Bidgenoun, SA )35:7 San Jose A 95130 Saciameno, A 95314
T2 AT T ey tonorable Jan Go'dsmih

Thsd Th2 Honorable Dean Clipao

- 1 ¢ >oup v halne Ausiney
2 Fulite Sbawt @400 20 Bux {101
= \ y Saunas CA 33e2

us

of ne Suy Allamey
GO Thira Avenue 3Suite 1820
3an Diega A 9211

The Fangrable Dwayna Stewan The Honoraple Allisun =0 ay
335y Counyy O altorney
50 a3

The Honoradle Danris Herraia
A'orray San

Nillows TA 35984

Radding, TA 36001 ' Or Santor 8 JGooalelt Plate
3an “ranciscy. SA 14102
Thim 430 Grabls *Aagqea Fia, Tha =oaoirable _awisnce Allan Tha Honoracle Recnasd Doyl

Humbaiol Zounty s Aoy Sisrra Suunty District Ao ey 53 21 2 Siy S1iomay San oz
201 Commerzial Strael 102 Courthouse Syuara 202 East Sapla Z:iary Slogef 15th oo
Nevada Dy DA 95959 Dawn:aville, CA 35935 3an Jose, CAI5113

mas <ia dndrus Difica ot tha Saklormia Allatney Sereral
cicemenl Basating

AN ey Propostion 33 €2

J5<iu Zount
PO Aok 335 ATy Pp s ordinarar
‘raxy, TAIBIIT 1513 Zlay Straet. Suile 2099
Daxiand TA 34612 9550

F10 NMasr Main Slrea!
3i Cants TA 32210

Tha Honarabie Thomas Has gy Th2 Honoad @ R Scont Dwans Tna Honorable <nshn1 Abrams

nyo Counly Distact Arorney Placar County Disti ol Attorney Sotann Sounty I

P O Drawer D 15810 Justica Santar Drva Suls 240 573 Taxas Streel, Suile 4570
Indepenasnca CA 33525 Apsautile. CA 35673 Farfeld. CA 94533

e Honarabls L sa rean T Horesrable Dawnd Hoilistar Toe Honsrabls Jili Rawtcn

Kerm County Distnct Algiaay Plumas County Cistnc! Aitornay Sonagma Counly Cislnct Altgmey
1215 Truxtun Avenua 5S¢0 Man Stresl, Asorn 404 300 Adminisiraton Dnva, Romm 212
Bakersfin:a CA 33301 Cumncy, CA 32971 Sanla Rosa 24 95403

Trra H 1ol2 Keilh agundas The Heetaighla W The Honoradle Qg t F adager

Stanislaus County stz ct Miweney
332 120 Sueet Suils 300
Modesto DA 35354

Haniord, CA 33230

Toadgnsabihy

Al Ayrg inr . Tha Hznorable Amanda Hopoe:
0 Tounty Dislect Altorasy Sullsr County Disirict Altornay
201 3 Suaet 483 Secord Slraal, Suta 1H2
Sacramanlo TA 33811 (uba Cly CA 3593




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as
“Proposition 65"). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE.

The text of Proposition 65 (Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through
25249.13) is available online at: http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/P65law72003.htmi.
Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001 "
These implementing regulations are available online at:
http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/P85Regs. html.

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Proposition 65 List.” Under Proposition 65, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes
a list of chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are known
to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as damage to

' Al further regulatory references are to sections of Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations unless
otherwise indicated The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA website
al: http:/'www oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/index.html



female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list must be
updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 65 list of chemicals is available on
the OEHHA website at: http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/prop85_list/Newlist html.

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Proposition 65.
Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving listed
chemicals must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before
‘*knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an
exemption applies. The warning given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that
the warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way that
it will effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed to that chemical. Some
exposures are exempt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances
discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations
(http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/index.html) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until 12 months after
the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
listing of the chemical.

Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer
employees. This includes all employees, not just those present in California.



Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed
under Proposition 65 as known to the State to cause cancer, a warning is not required if
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a level
that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to result in
not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year
lifetime. The Proposition 85 regulations identify specific “No Significant Risk Levels”
(NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from
the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at:
http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.html for a list of NSRLs, and Section 25701
et seq. of the regulations for information conceming how these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the
level in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a
warning is not required if the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the
exposure will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In
other words, the level of exposure must be below the “no observable effect level”
divided by 1,000. This number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level
(MADL). See OEHHA's website at: http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.html for
a list of MADLs, and Section 25801 et seq. of the regulations for information concerning
how these levels are calculated.

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in Food. Certain exposures to
chemicals that naturally occur in foods (i.e., that do not result from any known human
activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the exposure) are
exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a contaminant? it
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501.

Discharges that do not result in a “significant amount” of the listed chemical
entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into drinking
water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a “significant amount”
of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass into a
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable laws,
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amount” means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the “no significant risk” level for
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “no observable effect”
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to that
amount in drinking water.

? See Section 25501{a)(4)



HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city
attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Titie 11. A private party may not
pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of the
governmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of
the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court to
stop committing the violation

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if the
alleged violator meets specific conditions. For the following types of exposures, the Act
provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violation:

* An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

* An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the chemical was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contamination;

* An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
smoking is permitted at any location on the premises;

» An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

If a private party alleges that a violation occurred based on one of the exposures
described above, the private party must first provide the alleged violator a notice of
special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form.



A copy of the notice of special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form is
included in Appendix B and can be downloaded from OEHHA's website at:
http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/p65law72003.html.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment’s Proposition 65
Implementation Office at (916) 445-6300 or via e-mail at

P65Public. Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Heaith and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
25249.5, 252496, 25249.7, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code.



APPENDIX B

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE

This Appendix B contains the notice of special compliance procedure and proof of
compliance form prepared by the California Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as “Proposition 65").
Under the Act, a private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain
exposures if the alleged violator meets specific conditions. These exposures are:

An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the chemical was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contamination;

An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
smoking is permitted at any location on the premises;

An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

A private party may not file an action against the alleged violator for these exposures, or
recover in a settlement any payment in lieu of penalties any reimbursement for costs
and attorney's fees, if the alleged violator has done all of the following within 14 days of
being served notice:

Corrected the alleged violation;

Agreed to pay a civil penality of $500 (subject to change in 2019 and every five
years thereafter) to the private party within 30 days; and



« Notified the private party serving the notice in writing that the violation has been
corrected.

An alleged violator may satisfy these conditions only one time for a violation arising from
the same exposure in the same facility or on the same premises. The satisfaction of
these conditions does not prevent the Attorney General, a district attorney, a city
attorney of a city of greater than 750,000 population, or any full-time city prosecutor with
the consent of the district attorney, from filing an enforcement action against an alleged
violator.

When a private party sends a notice of alleged violation that alleges one or more of the
exposures listed above, the notice must include a notice of special compliance
procedure, and a proof of compliance form to be completed by the alleged violator as
directed in the notice.

The notice and proof of compliance form is reproduced here

Date: Page 1
Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party

Address:

Phone number:

SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE
PROOF OF COMPLIANCE
You are receiving this form because the Noticing Party listed above has alleged that you
are violating California Health and Safety Code §25249.6 (Prop. 65).

The Noticing Party may not bring any legal proceedings against you for the
alleged violation checked below if:

(1) You have actually taken the corrective steps that you have certified in this
form.

{2) The Noticing Party has received this form at the address shown above,
accurately completed by you, postmarked within 14 days of your receiving this
notice.

(3) The Noticing Party receives the required $500 penalty payment from you at the
address shown above postmarked within 30 days of your receiving this notice.
(4) This is the first time you have submitted a Proof of Compliance for a violation
arising from the same exposure in the same facility on the same premises.

PART 1: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE
NOTICING PARTY

The alleged violation is for an exposure to: (check one)



___Alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's premises to the
extent on-site consumption is permitted by law.

___Achemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity in a food or
beverage prepared and sold on the alleged violator's premises for immediate
consumption on or off premises to the extent: (1) the chemical was not intentionally
added; and (2) the chemical was formed by cooking or similar preparation of food or
beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage palatable or to avoid
microbiological contamination.

___Environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other than employees)
on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where smoking is permitted at
any location on the premises.

____Chemicals known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity in engine
exhaust, to the extent the exposure occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the
alleged violator and primarily intended for parking noncommercial vehicles.

IMPORTANT NOTES:

(1) You have no potential liability under California Health and Safety Code §25249.6 if
your business has nine (9) or fewer employees.

(2) Using this form will NOT prevent the Attorney General, a district attorney, a city
attorney, or a prosecutor in whose jurisdiction the violation is alleged to have occurred
from filing an action over the same alleged violations, and that in any such action, the
amount of civil penalty shall be reduced to reflect any payment made at this time.

Date: Page 2

Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party
Address:
Phone number:

PART 2: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR OR AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE

Certification of Compliance
Accurate completion of this form will demonstrate that you are now in compliance with
California Health and Safety Code §25249.6 for the alleged violation listed above. You
must complete and submit the form below to the Noticing Party at the address shown
above, postmarked within 14 days of you receiving this notice

| hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of this notice, a civil penalty of $500
to the Noticing Party only and certify that | have complied with Health and Safety Code
§25249.6 by (check only one of the following):



[ ] Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies with the law,
and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately showing its
placement on my premises;

[ ] Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Noticing Party, and
attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately showing its placement on
my premises; OR

(] Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing
how the alleged exposure has been eliminated.

Certification
My statements on this form, and on any attachments to it, are true, complete, and
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and are made in good faith. | have
carefully read the instructions to complete this form. | understand that if | make a false
statement on this form, | may be subject to additional penalties under the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65).

Signature of alleged violator or authaorized representative Date

Name and title asignatory

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
Implementation Office at (916) 445-6300 or via e-mail at

P65Public. Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
25249.5, 25249.6, 25249.7, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249 11, Health and Safety Code



